In addition to the above, demographic assumptions such as materiality, withdrawal and disability, and retirement age were
considered for the actuarial valuation. A 1967/70 materiality table issued by Institute of Actuaries, London was used to
estimate the retirement benefit obligation of the company.

Following key assumptions were met in the valuation of retirement benefit obligation of the company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE SOURCE

 Annual Report 2022/23 | 85

23.2	 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

2023 2022

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date

Discount Rate (%) 18.00% 15.50%

Future Salary Increases (%) 7% 6%

Retirement Age (years) 60 years 60-75 years

Staff Turnover Rate 5% 6.83%

Weighted Average Duration of Defined Benefit Obligation 5.5 years 8.89 years

23.3	 SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMPTIONS USED

The calculation of the retirement benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions set out above. The following table
summarises how the impact on the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) as a result of a change in the respective assumptions by one percent.

	 Effect on Define Benefit Obligation Liability,

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022

Discount
Rate

Salary
Increment

Discount
Rate

Salary
Increment

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Increase by 1%  (14,035)  16,864 (7,392) 8,788

Decrease by 1%  15,334  (15,631) 8,054 (8,155)

	 Effect on Total Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022

Discount
Rate

Salary
Increment

Discount
Rate

Salary
Increment

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Increase by 1% 14,035 (16,864) 7,392 (8,788)

Decrease by 1% (15,334) 15,631 (8,054) 8,155

23.4	 THE FOLLOWING PAYMENTS ARE EXPECTED FROM THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION IN FUTURE YEARS.

As at 31st March 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000

Within the next 12 months  35,068  26,373

Between 1- 5 years  187,965  92,883

Between 5 – 10 years  53,194  38,536

Beyond 10 years  36,941  17,215

Total  313,168  175,007

| DISTILLERIES COMPANY OF SRI LANKA PLC86

Company Overview | Governance Reports | Financial Reports | Supplementary Information

24	 LEASE LIABILITY

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022

Land and
Building

Motor
vehicles

Total Total

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Balance as at 1 April  900,526  742,380  1,642,906  1,665,088

Remeasurement of Right of use assets  -   -   -   340,567

Interest expense for the year  135,759  66,239  201,998  257,370

Repayment during the year  (319,829)  (305,048)  (624,877)  (620,119)

Balance as at 31 March  716,456  503,571  1,220,027  1,642,906

24.1	 ANALYSIS BY MATURITY

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000

Non current liabilities  723,798  1,220,026

Current liabilities 496,229  422,880

 1,220,027  1,642,906

24.2	 The Company leases lands, building and motor vehicles for its operational purposes. Lease of lands and buildings typically run
for a period ranging from 5 to 7 years. Motor vehicles leases extends for 5 years.

Below note shows the contractual undiscounted future cash flows of lease liabilities.

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000

Less than one year  633,458  624,877

One to five years  802,797  1,436,254

Total undiscounted lease liabilities as at 31st March  1,436,255  2,061,131

24.3	 AMOUNT RECOGNISED IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the year ended 31st March 2023 2022